量子计算系统软件研究综述
*
谢    磊,    翟季冬
(清华大学 计算机科学与技术系, 北京 100084)
通信作者: 翟季冬, E-mail: zhaijidong@tsinghua.edu.cn
摘　要: 量子计算理论上有望解决诸多经典难解问题, 近年来量子计算机的快速发展正推动这一理论进入实践. 然
而, 当前硬件中繁多的错误会造成计算结果出错, 严重限制了量子计算机解决实际问题的能力. 量子计算系统软件
位于应用与硬件之间, 充分挖掘系统软件在硬件错误减缓方面的潜力, 对于近期实现有实用价值的量子计算而言

Barends R, Kelly J, Megrant A, Sank D, Jeffrey E, Chen Y, Yin Y, Chiaro B, Mutus J, Neill C, O’Malley P, Roushan P, Wenner J, White
TC,  Cleland  AN,  Martinis  JM.  Coherent  Josephson  Qubit  suitable  for  scalable  quantum  integrated  circuits.  Physical  Review  Letters,
2013, 111(8): 080502. [doi: 10.1103/PhysRevLett.111.080502]
[10]
Murali  P,  Linke  NM,  Martonosi  M,  Abhari  AJ,  Nguyen  NH,  Alderete  CH.  Full-stack,  real-system  quantum  computer  studies:
Architectural  comparisons  and  design  insights.  In:  Proc.  of  the  46th  Int ’l  Symp.  on  Computer  Architecture.  Phoenix:  Association  for
Computing Machinery, 2019. 527–540. [doi: 10.1145/3307650.3322273]
[11]
Kwon S, Tomonaga A, Lakshmi Bhai G, Devitt SJ, Tsai JS. Gate-based superconducting quantum computing. Journal of Applied Physics,
2021, 129(4): 041102. [doi: 10.1063/5.0029735]
[12]
Sarovar M, Proctor T, Rudinger K, Young K, Nielsen E, Blume-Kohout R. Detecting crosstalk errors in quantum information processors.
Quantum, 2020, 4: 321. [doi: 10.22331/q-2020-09-11-321]
[13]
Xie L, Zhai JD, Zheng WM. Mitigating crosstalk in quantum computers through commutativity-based instruction reordering. In: Proc. of
the 58th ACM/IEEE Design Automation Conf. San Francisco: IEEE, 2021. 445–450. [doi: 10.1109/DAC18074.2021.9586145]
[14]
Aliferis  P,  Gottesman  D,  Preskill  J.  Quantum  accuracy  threshold  for  concatenated  distance-3  codes.  Quantum  Information  &
Computation, 2006, 6(2): 97–165.
[15]

[26]
Qiskit Developers. Qiskit: An open-source framework for quantum computing. 2022. https://qiskit.org[27]
Cirq Developers. Cirq. 2022. https://quantumai.google/cirq[28]
Rigetti Quilc Developers. Rigetti qulic. 2022. https://docs.rigetti.com/qcs[29]
Jones T, Benjamin SC. Robust quantum compilation and circuit optimisation via energy minimisation. Quantum, 2022, 6: 628. [doi: 10.
22331/q-2022-01-24-628]
[30]
Davis MG, Smith E, Tudor A, Sen K, Siddiqi I, Iancu C. Heuristics for quantum compiling with a continuous gate set. arXiv:1912.02727,
2019.
[31]
Lao LL, Murali P, Martonosi M, Browne D. Designing calibration and expressivity-efficient instruction sets for quantum computing. In:
Proc. of the 48th ACM/IEEE Annual Int’l Symp. on Computer Architecture. Valencia: IEEE, 2021. 846–859. [doi: 10.1109/ISCA52012.
2021.00071]
[32]
Szyprowski M, Kerntopf P. Low quantum cost realization of generalized Peres and Toffoli gates with multiple-control signals. In: Proc.
of the 13th IEEE Int’l Conf. on Nanotechnology. Beijing: IEEE, 2013. 802–807. [doi: 10.1109/NANO.2013.6721034]
[33]
Abdollahi A, Saeedi M, Pedram M. Reversible logic synthesis by quantum rotation gates. Quantum Information and Computation, 2013,
13(9–10): 771–792. [doi: 10.26421/QIC13.9-10-3]
[34]
Amy M,  Maslov  D,  Mosca  M.  Polynomial-time  T-depth  optimization  of  Clifford+T  circuits  via  matroid  partitioning.  IEEE  Trans.  on
Computer-aided Design of Integrated Circuits and Systems, 2014, 33(10): 1476–1489. [doi: 10.1109/TCAD.2014.2341953]
[35]
Maslov D. Advantages of using relative-phase Toffoli gates with an application to multiple control Toffoli optimization. Physical Review
A, 2016, 93(2): 022311. [doi: 10.1103/PhysRevA.93.022311]
[36]

[61]
Peng TY,  Harrow AW, Ozols  M,  Wu XD.  Simulating  large  quantum circuits  on  a  small  quantum computer.  Physical  Review Letters,
2020, 125(15): 150504. [doi: 10.1103/PhysRevLett.125.150504]
[62]
Tang W, Tomesh T, Suchara M, Larson J, Martonosi M. CutQC: Using small Quantum computers for large quantum circuit evaluations.
In:  Proc.  of  the  26th  ACM  Int ’l  Conf.  on  Architectural  Support  for  Programming  Languages  and  Operating  Systems.  New  York:
Association for Computing Machinery, 2021. 473–486. [doi: 10.1145/3445814.3446758]
[63]
Huang YP, Martonosi M. Statistical assertions for validating patterns and finding bugs in quantum programs. In: Proc. of the 46th Annual
Int’l Symp. on Computer Architecture. Phoenix: IEEE, 2019. 541–553.
[64]
Li GS, Zhou L, Yu NK, Ding YF, Ying MS, Xie Y. Projection-based runtime assertions for testing and debugging Quantum programs.
Proc. of the ACM on Programming Languages, 2020, 4(OOPSLA): 150. [doi: 10.1145/3428218]
[65]
Liu J,  Zhou HY. Systematic approaches for precise and approximate quantum state runtime assertion. In:  Proc.  of the 2021 IEEE Int’l
Symp. on High-performance Computer Architecture. Seoul: IEEE, 2021. 179–193. [doi: 10.1109/HPCA51647.2021.00025]
[66]
谢磊 等: 量子计算系统软件研究综述 17

Liu J, Byrd GT, Zhou HY. Quantum circuits for dynamic runtime assertions in quantum computation. In: Proc. of the 25th Int’l Conf. on
Architectural  Support  for  Programming  Languages  and  Operating  Systems.  Lausanne:  Association  for  Computing  Machinery,  2020.
1017–1030. [doi: 10.1145/3373376.3378488]
[67]
Paradis  A,  Bichsel  B,  Steffen  S,  Vechev  M.  Unqomp:  Synthesizing  uncomputation  in  quantum  circuits.  In:  Proc.  of  the  42nd  ACM
SIGPLAN Int’l Conf. on Programming Language Design and Implementation. New York: Association for Computing Machinery, 2021.
222–236. [doi: 10.1145/3453483.3454040]
[68]
Ding YS, Wu XC, Holmes A, Wiseth A, Franklin D, Martonosi M, Chong FT. SQUARE: Strategic quantum ancilla reuse for modular
quantum programs  via  cost-effective  uncomputation.  In:  Proc.  of  the  47th  ACM/IEEE Annual  Int ’l  Symp.  on  Computer  Architecture.
Valencia: IEEE, 2020. 570–583. [doi: 10.1109/ISCA45697.2020.00054]
[69]
Dobšíček  M,  Johansson  G,  Shumeiko  V,  Wendin  G.  Arbitrary  accuracy  iterative  quantum  phase  estimation  algorithm  using  a  single
ancillary qubit: A two-qubit benchmark. Physical Review A, 2007, 76(3): 030306. [doi: 10.1103/PhysRevA.76.030306]
[70]
Steane AM. Error  correcting codes  in  quantum theory.  Physical  Review Letters,  1996,  77(5):  793–797.  [doi: 10.1103/PhysRevLett.77.
793]
[71]
Paetznick  A,  Svore  KM.  Repeat-until-success:  Non-deterministic  decomposition  of  single-qubit  unitaries.  Quantum  Information  &
Computation, 2014, 14(15–16): 1277–1301.
[72]
Fu X, Yu JT, Su X, Jiang HR, Wu H, Cheng FC, Deng X, Zhang JR, Jin L, Yang YH, Xu L, Hu CC, Huang AQ, Huang GY, Qiang XG,
Deng MT, Xu P, Xu WX, Liu WW, Zhang Y, Deng YX, Wu JJ, Feng Y. Quingo: A programming framework for heterogeneous quantum-
classical computing with NISQ features. ACM Trans. on Quantum Computing, 2021, 2(4): 19. [doi: 10.1145/3483528]
[73]
Ittah D, Häner T, Kliuchnikov V, Hoefler T. QIRO: A static single assignment-based quantum program representation for optimization.
ACM Trans. on Quantum Computing, 2022, 3(3): 14. [doi: 10.1145/3491247]
[74]
Cross A, Javadi-Abhari A, Alexander T, De Beaudrap N, Bishop LS, Heidel S, Ryan CA, Sivarajah P, Smolin J, Gambetta JM, Johnson
BR. OpenQASM 3: A broader and deeper quantum assembly language. ACM Trans. on Quantum Computing, 2022, 3(3): 12. [doi: 10.
1145/3505636]
[75]
Córcoles  AD,  Takita  M,  Inoue K,  Lekuch S,  Minev ZK,  Chow JM, Gambetta  JM.  Exploiting dynamic quantum circuits  in  a  quantum
algorithm with superconducting qubits. Physical Review Letters, 2021, 127(10): 100501. [doi: 10.1103/PhysRevLett.127.100501]
[76]
Pino JM, Dreiling JM, Figgatt C, Gaebler JP, Moses SA, Allman MS, Baldwin CH, Foss-Feig M, Hayes D, Mayer K, Ryan-Anderson C,
Neyenhuis B. Demonstration of the trapped-ion quantum CCD computer architecture. Nature, 2020, 592(7853): 209–213. [doi: 10.1038/
s41586-021-03318-4]